### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1972

# ENROLLED

Committee Substitute
HOUSE BILL No. 6

(By Mr. Speak, Mr. Mc Margus) and Medeibert

PASSED 1972

In Effect July 1, 1972 Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE IONA D. ROCKEFELLER, IV SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 6-28-72



#### **ENROLLED**

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

# House Bill No. 6

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. McManus, and Mr. Seibert)

[Passed June 9, 1972; in effect July 1, 1972.]

AN ACT making supplementary appropriations of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventythree, to the West Virginia Industrial School for Boys, Acct. No. 370; West Virginia Forestry Camp for Boys, No. 1 (Davis), Acct. No. 371; West Virginia Industrial Home for Girls, Acct. No. 372; West Virginia Forestry Camp No. 2 (Leckie), Acct. No. 373; West Virginia State Prison for Women, Acct. No. 374; West Virginia Penitentiary, Acct. No. 375; Huttonsville Correctional Center, Acct. No. 376; West Virginia Children's Home, Acct. No. 380; Andrew S. Rowan Memorial Home, Acct. No. 384; Fairmont Emergency Hospital, Acct. No. 425; Welch Emergency Hospital, Acct. No. 426: Hopemont State Hospital, Acct. No. 430: Pinecrest State Hospital, Acct. No. 431; Denmar State Hospital, Acct. No. 432, chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, known as the "Budget Bill."

Whereas, The estimated revenue in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year 1972-73, substantiated by the "Executive Budget" prepared by the governor, communications from the governor and enacted legislation totals \$414,085,556.00; and

Whereas, In addition to the estimate of revenue provided by the governor, there existed available for appropriation cash balances from the previous fiscal year and anticipated expirations; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature, basing its action upon the estimate of revenue as provided by the governor and the available cash balance and estimated expirations, enacted a budget bill for the fiscal year 1972-73, thereby making appropriations to the various accounts of state spending units, which total appropriations were well within the total of all revenues available for appropriation for the fiscal year 1972-73; and

WHEREAS, The governor, pursuant to his constitutional authority, disapproved and reduced items or parts of items contained in Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 44, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two (now chapter 7, acts of the Legislature of 1972), known as the Budget Bill, wherein appropriations were made to certain designated accounts to be expended within the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three, the governor by his action reduced the amounts appropriated and thereby made additional revenue available for supplemental appropriations; and

Whereas, There now remains unappropriated a balance in the total general revenue available for further appropriation of \$1,164,246.00 during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three, all of which said amount is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account Nos. 370, 371, 372, 373, 374, 375, 376, 380, 384, 425, 426, 430, 431 and 432, chapter 7, acts of the Legislature. regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sums to each of the designated line items:

#### CHARITIES AND CORRECTION

#### 43—West Virginia Industrial School for Boys

#### Acct. No. 370

	11000. 110. 010			
1	Personal Services	\$	145,811.00	
2	Current Expenses		48,305.00	
4	Equipment		6,540.00	
5	Total	_	200,656.00	
44—Forestry Camp for Boys No. 1 (Davis)				
	Acct. No. 371			
1	Personal Services	\$	12,834.00	
	45—West Virginia Industrial Home for Girls	е		
	Acct. No. 372			
1	Personal Services	\$	23,477.00	
	46—West Virginia Forestry Camp No (Leckie)	o. <b>2</b>		
	Acct. No. 373			
1	Personal Services	\$	13,205.00	
47—West Virginia State Prison for Women				
	Acct. No. 374			
1	Personal Services	\$	7,174.00	
48—West Virginia Penitentiary				
	Acct. No. 375			
1	Personal Services	\$	85,948.00	
49—Huttonsville Correctional Center Acct. No. 376				
1	Personal Services	\$	247,732.00	
-			211,102.00	
50—West Virginia Children's Home				
	Acct. No. 380			
1	Personal Services	\$	7,540.00	

#### Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 6] 4

51—Andrew S. Rowan Memorial Home	
Acct. No. 384  1 Personal Services\$	51,634.00
HEALTH AND WELFARE	
68—Fairmont Emergency Hospital	
Acct. No. 425 1 Personal Services\$	1,485.00
69—Welch Emergency Hospital	
Acct. No. 426 1 Personal Services\$	4,028.00
70—Hopemont State Hospital	
Acct. No. 430	
1 Personal Services\$	210,317.00
2 Current Expenses	30,625.00
4 Equipment	38,945.00
5 Total \$	279,887.00
71—Pinecrest State Hospital	
Acet. No. 431	
1 Personal Services\$	156,223.00
72—Denmar State Hospital	
Acct. No. 432	
1 Personal Services\$	72,423.00
Any moneys received from a superintendent, other	officer or

Any moneys received from a superintendent, other officer or employees as payment for board, living quarters, fuel, light, groceries or household facilities and supplies shall be directly deposited in the state treasury, state fund, general revenue. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Quant G. Bull
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
In effect July 1, 1972.
Howar Teve arran
Clerk of the Senate
UBBenkenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
E. H. McCourt
President of the Senate
Livis 9.91 Maures  Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 26th
day of flesse, 1972.
auha Shacefu.
Governor

## PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 6/14/72
Time 2:55p.m.

RECEIVED

transitr , the M

JUN 28 5 08 PM '72

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA